

IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
CAUSE NO. 20A-MI-1900

THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON,)	Appeal from the Monroe Circuit Court,
INDIANA, et al.,)	
)	
Appellants-Respondents,)	Cause No. 53C08-2006-MI-000958,
)	
v.)	
)	
ANDREW GUENTHER, et al.,)	The Honorable Erik C. Allen,
)	Special Judge.
Appellees-Petitioners.)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS

Michael Rouker
City Attorney
Attorney No. 28422-53

Daniel A. Dixon
Assistant City Attorney
Attorney No. 30585-53

Larry D. Allen
Assistant City Attorney
Attorney No. 30505-53

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
(812) 349-3426

Attorneys for Appellants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT

 I. Indiana Code Section 36-1-8-10 does not implant a party affiliation requirement into the Plan Commission statute, and Petitioners therefore lack standing to pursue the legal claims in their Amended Complaint 5

 II. Petitioners misinterpretation of the City of Bloomington’s argument on mandamus fails to comprehend the remedy that has always been present outside of *quo warranto*, where courts could mandate an appointment for a vacancy..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Anderson</i> , 399 N.E.2d 391 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979)	6
<i>Boehm v. Town of St. John</i> , 675 N.E.2d 318 (Ind. 1996)	10
<i>Ember v. Ember</i> , 720 N.E.2d 436 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)	7
<i>GKN Co. v. Magness</i> , 744 N.E.2d 397 (Ind. 2001)	5
<i>Gordon v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 862 N.E.2d 1244 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	6
<i>Hovanec v. Diaz</i> , 397 N.E.2d 1249 (Ind. 1979)	6
<i>Madden v. Houck</i> , 403 N.E.2d 1133 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980)	7
<i>Price v. State</i> , 622 N.E.2d 954 (Ind. 1993)	10
<i>Reynolds v. State ex rel. Titus</i> 61 Ind. 392 (Ind. 1878).....	11
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	10
<i>Sims v. Beamer</i> , 757 N.E.2d 1021 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)	6
<i>Smith v. Indianapolis St. Ry. Co.</i> , 158 Ind. 425, 63 N.E. 849 (Ind. 1902).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Rogers v. Davis</i> , 104 N.E.2d 382 (Ind. 1952)	11
<i>Stytle v. Angola Die Casting Co.</i> , 783 N.E.2d 316 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....	5
<i>Thacker v. Wentzel</i> , 797 N.E.2d 342 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)	8
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 965 N.E.2d 70 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)	8
<i>Young v. Butts</i> , 685 N.E.2d 147 (Ind. Ct. Ap. 1997).....	8

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

Indiana Code, Section 36-1-8-10	<i>passim</i>
Indiana Code, Section 36-7-4-207(a)(5).....	6,12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	6
Indiana Appellate Rule 46(A)(8)(a)	8
Indiana Trial Rule 12(B)(6)	5,6
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	9,10,11
